## AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION SPRING CREEK 5 AND THOMAS CREEK PRODUCTION WELL RE-DRILLS

TMWA Capital Project No.: 15-0058 Public Works Project Number: PWP-WA-2019-114

THIS AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION (the "Agreement"), made and entered into this day of general contractor licensed by the State of Nevada (Nevada Contractor's License No. 37248) (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"), and Truckee Meadows Water Authority, P.O. Box 30013, Reno Nevada 89520-3013 (hereinafter referred to as "Owner").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Owner intends to construct the Project and is engaging Contractor to perform certain labor, supervision and services and to provide certain equipment, goods and materials for the Project as described herein.

WHEREAS, Owner has engaged Contractor based on Contractor's representations that it (i) is experienced in the type of work for which it is being engaged; (ii) is duly licensed and qualified in the State of Nevada to perform the type of work for which it is being engaged; (iii) is qualified, willing and able to perform the work for the Project; and (iv) has the expertise and capability to perform the work which will meet Owner's objectives and which will comply with all applicable laws and ordinances.

*WHEREAS*, Contractor acknowledges it has reviewed and familiarized itself with this Agreement, including the documents enumerated in Article 1, and agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions contained therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, TMWA and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. <u>CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.</u> The "Contract Documents" consist solely of the Bidding Documents, Bonds, this Agreement, the General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, Special Provisions Technical Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution, Amendments issued after execution, and any other documents listed below:

None.

These documents form the entire contract and are as fully a part of the Agreement as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. Contractor represents and agrees it has carefully examined and understands this Agreement and the Contract Documents.

2. SCOPE OF WORK. The Contractor shall furnish all work, labor, services, supplies, materials, equipment, tools, traffic control operations, transportation, supervision, appliances, appurtenances and incidentals required for the prompt and efficient completion of the project described as the re-drilling and construction of two production wells at two separate sites. One well will be located in the Truckee Meadows Basin and one well will be located in Spanish Springs Valley. The successful bidder will perform and complete the following work: drill and construct two production wells following all applicable state and federal regulations, perform all mandatory downhole surveying, install and remove temporary test pumps, and complete well and aquifer testing on both production wells ("Project") as described in the Contract Documents and in accordance with the contract provisions, Plans, and Specifications, together with all work incidental or reasonably inferable which is necessary to produce the results intended by the Contract Documents (collectively, the "Work"). Contractor shall be responsible for the supervision and coordination of the Work, including the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures utilized, unless the Contract

Documents specifically provide otherwise. The Contractor represents and warrants that it has fully investigated the nature, locality and site of the Work and the conditions and difficulties under which it is to be performed, and that it enters into this Agreement on the basis of its own examination, investigation and evaluation of all such matters and is in no way relying upon any opinions or representations of the Owner, or any of their respective officers, agents, servants, or employees with respect thereto.

- 3. **TIME OF COMPLETION**. All times stated in the Contract Documents, including interim milestones and those for the delivery and installation of materials and equipment, are of the essence of this Agreement
- 3.1 <u>Commencement of Work.</u> Contractor shall promptly commence and diligently prosecute the Work to be performed under this Agreement on the date fixed in a Notice to Proceed and shall perform the Work diligently, expeditiously and with adequate resources so as to complete the Work on time.
- days from the date of the Notice to Proceed and shall achieve 100 percent completion by Ninety-Two (92) calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed. In addition, the Contractor shall achieve any critical intermediate project milestone dates as identified and defined in Article 7 of the Supplementary Conditions. Contractor shall reschedule or resequence the Work, to the extent possible, to avoid or minimize any delay to the contract time. Contractor agrees it included adequate costs in the Contract Sum to provide sufficient levels of labor and equipment (including overtime if required) to insure that the specified dates are met. The contract time set forth herein assumes zero (0) weather delay days will occur during construction of the Project, and the Contract time will not be extended unless weather delay days exceed the days specified above. Should the Contractor fail to complete the Work in the time agreed upon, the Contractor will be subject to liquidated damages as provided herein.
- 2.3 Liquidated Damages Owner and Contractor recognize time is of the essence and Owner will suffer extensive damages if the Work is not completed within the time specified above, the exact amount of which is difficult to ascertain as of the effective date of this Agreement. Accordingly, if Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within the time specified above, Owner shall be entitled to retain or recover from Contractor, as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) the sum of \$1,000.00 (One Thousand Dollars) per day commencing on the expiration of the time specified above and continuing until the actual date of Substantial Completion is achieved; and if Contractor fails to achieve 100 percent completion of the Work within the time specified above, Owner shall be entitled to retain or recover from Contractor, as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) the sum of \$1,000.00 (One Thousand Dollars) per day commencing on the expiration of the time specified above and continuing until the actual date of 100 percent completion. Owner may deduct liquidated damages from any unpaid amounts then or thereafter due the Contractor under this Agreement. If TMWA terminates the Contractor for default, the resulting damage will consist of liquidated damages until such reasonable time as may be required for final completion of the work together with any increased cost occasioned by TMWA in completing the Work.
- 3.4 <u>Construction Schedule</u>. Contractor shall, not less than ten (10) calendar days after execution of this Agreement by TMWA, prepare and submit a proposed Construction Schedule to TMWA for review and acceptance in accordance with the General Conditions.

#### 4. **CONTRACT SUM**.

4.1 <u>Construction Contract Price</u>. Owner shall pay the Contractor, as full and complete compensation for Contractor's timely performance of all the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents and to the satisfaction of Owner, the lump sum amount of: **One Million Six Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Five** (\$1,638,385.00) **Dollars** (the "Contract Sum"). The amount set forth above includes the aggregate amount of all allowances and unit price items to be furnished or installed.

#### 5. PAYMENTS.

- 5.1 <u>Progress Payments</u>. The Owner will pay the Contractor progress payments and the final payment in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Specifications computed from the actual quantities of work performed and accepted, and the materials furnished, at the unit and lump sum prices shown in the Proposal, as bid in conformance with the Contract Documents defined hereinafter. Owner will retain from such estimated value of the work done the amounts specified in the General Conditions. Owner shall pay to Contractor, at the end of each quarter this Agreement is in effect, interest for the quarter on the amount withheld at a rate to be determined by Owner in accordance with NRS 338.515. Except with respect to any payment withheld pursuant to NRS 338.525, the amount of payments withheld as provided herein shall be retained for a period of 30 days from the date of project Completion and acceptance. Contractor shall pay the subcontractors progress payments and pay interest on amounts retained from said progress payments in accordance with the provisions of NRS 338.510 through NRS 338.535.
- 5.2 Acceptance and Final Payment. As soon as practical following the completion of all phases of the Work, the Contractor shall make request by letter to Owner for a final inspection and acceptance of the Work, and if, in Owner's opinion, all provisions of the Contract Documents and Agreement have been satisfied, Owner will cause a Notice of Completion to be completed by the Project Representative and sent to the Labor Commissioner. Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the contract sum, shall be made by Owner to Contractor when the obligations in the Contract Documents have been fully performed by Contractor except for Contractor's responsibility to satisfy requirements, if any, which necessarily survive final payment; and the Notice of Completion has been sent to the Labor Commissioner and no prevailing wage disputes are under investigation by TMWA or pending before the Labor Commissioner. Final payment shall be made by Owner not more than 30 calendar days following the Notice of Completion, as specified in the General Conditions. Final payment is further subject to Owner's prior receipt from Contractor of all as-built drawings, certifications, prevailing wages, maintenance manuals, operating instructions, written guarantees, warranties, and bonds relating to the Work, and assignments of all guarantees and warranties from subcontractors, vendors, suppliers, or manufacturers, all as required by the Contract Documents. Acceptance of final payment by the Contractor shall constitute a full waiver and release by the Contractor of all claims against Owner arising out of or relating to this Agreement.

#### 6. PREVAILING WAGE.

Contractor will pay, and will require all subcontractors to pay, unless otherwise exempt there from, all employees on said work a salary or wage at least equal to the prevailing salary or wage established for such work as set forth in the wage determinations and wage standards applicable to this work, as contained in or referenced by the Contract Document provisions for this Work. Pursuant to NRS 338.060, Contractor shall forfeit to the Owner, as a penalty, not less than \$20 or more than \$50 for each calendar day and portion thereof that each workman employed on the public work: (a) is paid less than the designated rate for work done under the contract by the Contractor or any subcontractor under him (b) is not reported to the public body awarding as required pursuant to NRS 338.070. In the performance of this Agreement, not more than eight (8) hours shall constitute a day's work, and the Contractor shall not require more than (8) hours of labor in a day from any person employed by him hereunder. Contractor shall keep accurate records showing the name, occupation and actual per diem wages and benefits paid to each workman employed by him in connection with this project. The records shall be certified in LCP Tracker and open to inspection by Owner, its officers and agents and at all reasonable hours. Contractor shall inquire, and shall require each subcontractor to inquire, of each worker employed in connection with the public work whether the worker wishes to voluntarily specify his or her gender and ethnicity, and shall record and maintain such responses in accordance with NRS 338.070.

#### 7. <u>INSURANCE</u>.

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain prior to performing any Work on the Project, at its sole expense, from a company or companies authorized to do business in the State of Nevada, insurance policies containing the types of coverages and minimum limits of liability described in the General Conditions protecting from claims which may arise out of or result from the performance or non-performance of services under this Agreement by the Contractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by it, or by anyone for whose acts it may be liable, including

without limitation subcontractors, independent contractors, and agents. Contractor shall procure and maintain at a minimum the insurance as required in the General Conditions, and shall require all subcontractors to procure and maintain at a minimum the insurance as required in the General Conditions, including but not limited to industrial insurance as required by the Nevada Industrial Insurance Act and the Nevada Occupational Diseases Act. Contractor or his subcontractor(s) failure to pay premiums will automatically authorize Owner to, at its option, terminate this Agreement or withhold amounts from funds due the Contractor and make insurance premium payments on behalf of the Contractor and/or his subcontractors. Contractor shall provide Owner insurance certificates no later than 10 days after the date of the Notice of Award, and Contractor's failure to timely provide insurance certificates shall not result in any extensions to the contract time.

#### 8. PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS.

The Contractor shall, prior to the execution of the Agreement, furnish two bonds on the forms bound herein approved by the Owner, one in the amount of One Hundred Percent (100%) of the Contract Sum, to guarantee the faithful performance of the work, and one in the amount of One Hundred Percent (100%) of the Contract Price to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished. This Contractor shall not begin work until such bonds are supplied to and approved by the Owner. Contractor shall provide Owner contract bonds no later than 10 days after the date of the Notice of Award, and Contractor's failure to timely provide bonds shall not result in any extensions to the contract time.

#### 9. NONDISCRIMINATION.

In accordance with NRS 338.125, in connection with the performance of work under this Agreement, the Contractor agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex or age. Such agreements shall include, but not be limited to, the following: Employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. Any violation of such provision by the Contractor shall constitute a material breach of the Agreement. Further, Contractor agrees to insert this nondiscrimination provision in all subcontracts hereunder, except subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials.

#### 10. PREFERENCES.

- 10.1 <u>Veteran's Preference</u>. Contractor agrees to give preference as provided in NRS 338.130. If this provision is not complied with, the Agreement shall be void, and any failure or refusal to comply with this provision shall render the Agreement void.
- 10.2 <u>Bidder Preference</u>. To the extent Contractor has sought and qualified for a bidding preference and this project has a value of over \$250,000 pursuant to Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 338, Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the following requirements shall be adhered to, documented and maintained for the duration of the Project, collectively, and not on any specific day:
  - a. At least 50 percent of the workers employed on the Project (including subcontractors) must hold a valid driver's license or identification card issued by the Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles;
  - b. All vehicles used primarily for the public work will be (a) registered and (where applicable) partially apportioned to Nevada; or (b) registered in Nevada.
  - c. If applying to receive a preference in bidding pursuant to NRS 338.1727, at least 50 percent of the design professionals who work on the Project (including sub-contractors) hold a valid driver's license or identification card issued by the Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles; and

d. The Contractor and any subcontractor engaged on the public work shall maintain and make available for inspection within Nevada all payroll records related to the Project.

Contractor recognizes and accepts that failure to comply with any requirements herein shall entitle Owner to a penalty in the amount set by statute. In addition, the Contractor recognizes and accepts that failure to comply with any requirements herein may result in loss of certification for a preference in bidding for 5 years and/or ability to bid on any contracts for public works for one year pursuant to NRS Chapter 338.

#### 11. WARRANTY.

In addition to any other warranties provided by law or in the General conditions, Contractor warrants the Work under this Agreement to be free from all defects for a period of one year from the date of final acceptance by Owner. Any defects found during this period shall be repaired by the Contractor at no cost to Owner in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

#### 12. INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS.

Owner has established specific indemnification requirements which are fully set forth in the General Conditions, which Contractor has examined, understands and agrees to perform.

#### 13. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 13.1 <u>Termination</u>. In addition to other provisions set forth in the Contract Documents, Owner has the right to terminate the Agreement without cause at any time upon giving Contractor seven days notice in writing. In the event the Agreement is terminated by Owner in accordance with this provision, Owner agrees to pay Contractor for all work satisfactorily completed and for materials installed prior to the date of termination to the extent otherwise due under this Agreement.
- 13.2. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by, interpreted under and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada, with venue in the County of Washoe. Each party acknowledges and agrees that the laws of the State of Nevada and the selection of venue were freely chosen.
- 13.3 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Pursuant to NRS 338.153, Contractor shall comply, and shall insure each subcontractor and other person who provides labor, equipment, materials, supplies or services for the Project complies, with the requirements of all applicable state and local laws, including without limitation, any applicable licensing requirements and requirements for the payment of sales and use taxes on equipment, materials and supplies provided for the Project.
- 13.4 <u>Boycott of Israel</u>. If TMWA was required by NRS 338.1385 to advertise for this Agreement, by signing this Agreement, the Contractor provides a written certification that the Contractor is not currently engaged in, and during the Term shall not engage in, a Boycott of Israel. The term "Boycott of Israel" has the meaning ascribed to that term in Section 3 of Nevada Senate Bill 26 (2017). The Contractor shall be responsible for fines, penalties, and payment of any State of Nevada or federal funds that may arise (including those that TMWA pays, becomes liable to pay, or becomes liable to repay) as a direct result of the Contractor's non-compliance with this Section."
- 13.5 <u>Confidentiality</u>. Contractor acknowledges and agrees the Drawings and Technical Specifications reveal critical infrastructure of facilities used for storing, transporting or transmitting water as contemplated by Nevada's Homeland Security Act, and that the disclosure or release of the Drawings and Technical Specifications to any unauthorized person would create a substantial likelihood of compromising, jeopardizing or otherwise threatening the public health, safety or welfare. Contractor shall not, and shall ensure its Subcontractors, employees and agents shall not, knowingly disclose such documents or information or assist, solicit or conspire with another person to disclose such documents or information Contract Documents without the express prior written consent of

Owner.

- 13.6 Attorneys' Fees. If either party hereto fails to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement or if any dispute arises between the parties hereto concerning the meaning or interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, then the defaulting party or the party not prevailing in such dispute, as the case may be, shall pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by the other party in enforcing or establishing its rights hereunder, including, without limitation, court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements. Any such attorneys' fees and other expenses incurred by either party in enforcing a judgment in its favor under this Agreement shall be recoverable separately from and in addition to any other amount included in such judgment, and such attorneys' fees obligation is intended to be severable from the other provisions of this Agreement and to survive and not be merged into any such judgment.
- 13.7 <u>Modifications</u>. This Agreement cannot be changed orally, and no executory agreement shall be effective to waive, change, modify or discharge it in whole or in part unless such executory agreement is in writing and is signed by the parties against whom enforcement of any waiver, change, modification or discharge is sought
- 13.8 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, including the exhibits and schedules hereto, contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter hereof and fully supersedes all prior written or oral agreements and understandings between the parties pertaining to such subject matter.
- 13.9 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is held illegal or unenforceable in a judicial proceeding, such provision shall be severed and shall be inoperative, and, provided that the fundamental terms and conditions of this Agreement (including, without limitation, remain legal and enforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding on the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor hereby enter into this agreement as of the date and year first written above.

"Owner"	
TRUCKEE MEADOWS WATER AUTHORITY, a joint powers authority	
By: Mon / Date: 3/1/19	
General Manager	

STATE OF Calstornia ) ss County of Fresho )	
	alty of perjury that he/she is the Contractor, or authorized
agent of the Contractor, by whom the aforesaid described Wo	rk is to be performed; that he/she has read the foregoing
Contract and understands and agrees to the terms, conditions, a	nd requirements thereof.
CONTRACTOR:  By: Curt B. Zimmever  Title: President	ATTEST: On this day of , in the year 20
Title: President	On this day of, in the year 20 , before me,
Firm: Zim Industries, Inc.	/Notary Public, personally appeared or personally
Address: 4532 E. Jefferson Avenue	known to me (or proved to me on the basis of
City/State & Zip: Fresno, CA 93725	satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is
Telephone: 559 834-1551	subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that
Fax: 559 834-5156	he (she) executed it.
E-mail: curt@zimindustries.com	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
(Signature of Contractor)	Notary's Signature
<b>DATED</b> this, 20	L.S.
	See attached California Acknowledgment

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who proved to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they explisions authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument are entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERSON of the State of California that the is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official se	<b>ary Rblic</b> the Officer
Onfebruary   15, 20/9   before me,	the Officer
On February 15, 2019 before me, Judy M. Muston - Note Date  Deersonally appeared Curt B. Zimmerer Name (s) of Signer(s)  Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) we subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they explis/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument in the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PER of the State of California that the is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official se	<b>try Rblic</b> f the Officer
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who proved to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they explis/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument in the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERSON of the State of California that the is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official se	f the Officer
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who proved to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they explis/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument in the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERSON of the State of California that the is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official se	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) we subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they explis/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERO of the State of California that the is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official se	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they explises/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERO of the State of California that the is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official se	
of the State of California that the is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official se	xecuted the same in
	eal.
JUDY M. MUSTON Notary Public - California Fresno County Commission # 2231187 My Comm. Expires Mar 12, 2022	Muslon otary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
OPTIONAL  Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document Spring Creek 5 & itle or Type of Document: Agreement for Construction Document Date: Under of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Thomas Creek 2-15-2019
capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
igner's Name: Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
] Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ G	eneral
Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney	in Fact
Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian	ı or Conservator
Other: Other:   igner Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:	· ·

### CORPORATE RESOLUTION TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS

At a meeting of the corporation today, after considerable discussion, the following resolution was moved, seconded and unanimously adopted;

Resolved that any of the following persons, William P. Zimmerer, Robert J. Zimmerer, Curt B. Zimmerer, John C. Zimmerer, Kevin A. Newlen, Brian P. Zimmerer, or Boyd C. Zimmerer be, and they hereby are, authorized without further authorization of the board of directors to enter into and execute on behalf of the corporation any and all contracts to do corporate business for ZIM INDUSTRIES, INC. d.b.a. Bakersfield Well and Pump Company.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand as such Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said corporation this 31<sup>st</sup> day of October 2018.

Robert J. Zimmerer - Secretary

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES

William P. Zimmerer

Robert J. Zimmere

John C. Zimmerer

Curt/B. Zimmerer

Kevin A. Newlen

Boyd C. Zimmerer

Brian P Zimmerer

#### PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated
Truckee Meadows Water Authority for PWP Bid #WA-2019-114 and titled "Spring Creek 5 and Thomas Creek
Production Wells Re-Drills" in accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by Truckee Meadows Water
Authority and which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Agreement.
NOW THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned, as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Truckee Meadows Water Authority, a joint powers authority created pursuant to NRS Chapter 277, for the Sum of One Million Six Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Five Dollars & no/100
Dollars (\$ 1,638,385.00 ), to be paid to said Truckee Meadows Water Authority for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. This bond shall be governed by the laws of the State of Nevada.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, if Contractor shall fail to promptly and faithfully perform said Agreement, or Contractor shall be, and is declared by Truckee Meadows Water Authority to be in default under the Agreement, Truckee Meadows Water Authority having performed Truckee Meadows Water Authority 's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default or shall promptly:

- 1) Complete the Agreement in accordance with its terms and conditions; or
- Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Agreement in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by Truckee Meadows Water Authority and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and Truckee Meadows Water Authority, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price, but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the contract price", as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by Truckee Meadows Water Authority to Contractor under the Agreement and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by Truckee Meadows Water Authority to Contractor. No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than Truckee Meadows Water Authority or successors of Truckee Meadows Water Authority.

If Contractor shall fully, promptly and faithfully perform all Contractor's obligations under the Agreement, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by Truckee Meadows Water Authority and its obligation is not affected by any such alteration or extension provided the same is within the scope of the contract.

## PERFORMANCE BOND

Continued for PWP BID #WA 2019-114 and titled "Spring Creek 5	and Thomas Creek Production Wells Re-Drills"			
BY: Cy B Munder	(signature of Principle)			
TITLE: Assign - Curt & Zimpe	L.S.			
FIRM: Zim Industries, Inc.				
Address: 4532 E. Jefferson Avenue				
City, State, Zip: Fresno, CA 93725				
Phone: 559 834-1551				
Printed Principal's Name: Curt B. Zim	merer			
Attest by:	(signature of Notary)			
Subscribed and Sworn before me this day of	, 20			
Notary public for the State of  See attached California Juri				
CLAIMS UNDER THIS BOND MAY BE ADDRESSED TO:	Agent Information			
Name of Surety	Name of Licensed Agent			
The Guarantee Company of North America USA	Alliant Insurance Services Inc.			
Address 1800 Sutter Street, Suite 880	Address 9 E. River Park Place East, 3rd Floor			
City	City Fresno			
State/Zip Code CA. 94520	State/Zip Code CA. 93720			
Name Lyn Genito	Agent's Name Steven P. Edwards			
Title Attorney in Fact	Agent's Title Surety Bond Manager			
<b>Telephone</b> 559-374-3560 <b>Agent's Telephone</b> 559-374-3570				
Surety's Acknowledgment: By:	Agent's Acknowledgment:  By:			

#### NOTICE:

No substitution or revision to this bond form will be accepted. Sureties must be authorized to do business in and have an agent for service of process in the State of Nevada. Certified copy of Power of Attorney must be attached.

☐ See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lin ☐ See Statement Below (Lines 1–6 to be complete	
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)
A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the he truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me
County of <i>Fresno</i>	on this <u>25th</u> day of <u>February</u> , 20 <u>19</u> , by Date Month Year
	by Date Month Year  (1) Curt B. Zimmerer
	(and (2)),  **Name(s) of Signer(s)
JUDY M. MUSTON  Notary Public – California Fresno County Commission # 2231187	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(g) who appeared before me.
My Comm. Expires Mar 12, 2022	Signature M. Muston Signature of Notary Public
Seal Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this	information can deter alteration of the document or sometimes form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	and-Spring Creek 5 & Thomas Creek Wells  Document Date: 2-15-19  Immed Above:
Number of Pages: 2 Signer(s) Other Than Na	med Above:
©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary	ary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5910

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202

## CORPORATE RESOLUTION TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS

At a meeting of the corporation today, after considerable discussion, the following resolution was moved, seconded and unanimously adopted;

Resolved that any of the following persons, William P. Zimmerer, Robert J. Zimmerer, Curt B. Zimmerer, John C. Zimmerer, Kevin A. Newlen, Brian P. Zimmerer, or Boyd C. Zimmerer be, and they hereby are, authorized without further authorization of the board of directors to enter into and execute on behalf of the corporation any and all contracts to do corporate business for ZIM INDUSTRIES, INC. d.b.a. Bakersfield Well and Pump Company.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand as such Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said corporation this 31<sup>st</sup> day of October 2018.

Robert J. Zimmerer - Secretary

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES

William P. Zimmerer

Robert J. Zimmerer

John C. Zimmerer

Curt B. Zimmerer

Kevin A. Newlen

Boyd C. Zimmerer

Brian P. Zimmerer

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Sta	te of California	)					
		) ss					
Cou	inty of Fresno )						
On	02-25-2019	, before	me,	Bonnie	Gonzalez,	Notary	Public,
	1 1 0 1						

On <u>Lyn Genito</u>, before me, <u>Bonnie Gonzalez</u>, <u>Notary Public</u>, personally appeared <u>Lyn Genito</u>, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

BONNIE GONZALEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
COMMISSION # 2202238
FRESNO COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. July 12, 2021

(Seal)

Bonnie Gonzalez, Notary Public



#### The Guarantee Company of North America USA Southfield, Michigan

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal office in Southfield, Michigan, does hereby constitute and appoint

Steven P. Edwards, Cody Lyman, Lyn Genito, Bonnie Gonzalez Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise.

The execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at the principal office.

The Power of Attorney is executed and may be certified so, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article IX, Section 9.03 of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of **THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA** at a meeting held on the 31<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2003. The President, or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority:

1. To appoint Attorney(s)-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; and

2. To revoke, at any time, any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given, except as provided below

3. In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

4. In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner –

Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 6th day of December 2011, of which the following is a true excerpt:

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

SHEANTEE COM SET OF STATE OF S

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2015.

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

STATE OF MICHIGAN County of Oakland

Stephen C. Ruschak, President & Chief Operating Officer

State Chucket

Randall Musselman, Secretary

torque pumb

On this 2nd day of October, 2015 before me came the individuals who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn, said that each is the herein described and authorized officer of The Guarantee Company of North America USA; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the Corporate Seal and each signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said company.



Cynthia A. Takai Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires February 27, 2024 Acting in Oakland County IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at The Guarantee Company of North America USA offices the day and year above written.

Cynthia a. Takai

I, Randall Musselman, Secretary of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunto set my hand and attached the seal of said Company this 25thay of February, 2019

plane pumber

Randall Musselman, Secretary

## LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated February 15, 20 19 entered into a contract with Truckee Meadows Water Authority for PWP Bid #WA-2019-114 and titled "Spring Creek 5 and Thomas Creek Production Wells Re-Drills" in accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by Truckee Meadows Water Authority and which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned, as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and The Guarantee Company of North America USA, a corporation duly organized or authorized to do business under the laws of the State of Nevada, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Truckee Meadows Water Authority, a joint powers authority created pursuant to NRS Chapter 277, for the Sum of One Million Six Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Five Dollars & no/100 Dollars (\$1,638,385.00), to be paid to said Truckee Meadows Water Authority for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. This bond shall be governed by the laws of the State of Nevada

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, if Contractor, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns shall fail to pay for any materials, provision, supplies, implements or machinery used in, upon, for, or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, together with interest at the rate of twelve percent per annum, or for amounts due under the unemployment compensation law with respect to such work or labor, as required by the provisions of NRS 612, and Surety shall promptly make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract not to exceed the sum specified in this Bond, subject, however, to the following conditions:

- A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a Subcontractor of the Principal for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service, or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.
- The above-named Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with Truckee Meadows Water Authority that every claimant as herein defined, who has not been paid in full before the expiration of a period of ninety (90) days after the date on which the last of such claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant, and have execution thereon. Truckee Meadows Water Authority shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any such suit.
- 3) No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant:
  - a) Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the Contractor, shall have given written notice to any two of the following: the Contractor, Truckee Meadows Water Authority, or the Surety above named, within ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the work or labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be personally served or served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Principal at any place the Principal maintains an office or conducts its business.
  - b) After the expiration of one (1) year following the date on which the last of the labor was performed or material was supplied by the party bringing suit.
  - c) Other than in a court of competent jurisdiction for the county or district in which the construction contract was to be performed.

### LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

Continued for PWP Bid #WA-2019-114 and titled "Spring Creek 5 and Thomas Creek Production Wells Re-Drills"

4) The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to	the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder.		
BY: Bunder	(signature of Principle)		
TITLE: Reident-Curt B. Zimmere	L.S.		
FIRM: Zim Industries, Inc.			
Address: 4532 E. Jefferson Avenue			
City, State, Zip: Fresno, CA 93725	·		
Phone: 559 834-1551			
Printed Principal's Name: Curt B Ziv	nh ever		
Attest by:	(signature of Notary)		
Subscribed and Sworn before me this day of	, 20		
CLAIMS UNDER THIS BOND	see attached California Jurat		
MAY BE ADDRESSED TO:	Licensed Agent Information		
Name of Surety The Guarantee Company of North America USA	Name of Licensed Agent Alliant Insurance Services Inc.		
Address 1800 Sutter Street, Suite 880 Address 9 E. River Park Place East, 3rd Floor			
City Concord	City Fresno		
State/Zip Code CA. 94520 State/Zip Code CA. 93720			
Name Lyn Genito	Agent's Name Steven P. Edwards		
Title Attorney in Fact	Agent's Title Surety Bond Manager		
Telephone 559-374-3560	Agent's Telephone 559-374-3570		
Surety's Acknowledgment:  By:	Licensed Agent's Acknowledgment:  By:		
NOTICE:			

No substitution or revision to this bond form will be accepted. Sureties must be authorized to do business in and have an agent for service of process in the State of Nevada. Certified copy of Power of Attorney must be attached.

<ul> <li>☑ See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1–6 below)</li> <li>□ See Statement Below (Lines 1–6 to be completed only by document signer[s], not Notary)</li> </ul>						
1						
2						
3						
4						
5						
0						
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)					
	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.					
State of California County of Fresho  JUDY M. MUSTON Notary Public - California Fresho County Commission # 2231187 My Comm. Expires Mar 12, 2022	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 25th day of February, 20 19, by Date Month Year  (1) Curt B. Zimmerer  (and (2) ),  Name(s) of Signer(s)  proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.  Signature M. Muston  Signature of Notary Public					
Seal Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL					
Though this section is optional, completing thi	is information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.					
Title or Type of Document: Labor & Material	By went Bond - Spring Creeks & Thomas Creek Wells Document Date: 2-15-2019					
Number of Pages: 2 Signer(s) Other Than N	amed Above:					

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5910

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

**GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202** 

## CORPORATE RESOLUTION TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS

At a meeting of the corporation today, after considerable discussion, the following resolution was moved, seconded and unanimously adopted;

Resolved that any of the following persons, William P. Zimmerer, Robert J. Zimmerer, Curt B. Zimmerer, John C. Zimmerer, Kevin A. Newlen, Brian P. Zimmerer, or Boyd C. Zimmerer be, and they hereby are, authorized without further authorization of the board of directors to enter into and execute on behalf of the corporation any and all contracts to do corporate business for ZIM INDUSTRIES, INC. d.b.a. Bakersfield Well and Pump Company.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand as such Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said corporation this 31<sup>st</sup> day of October 2018.

Robert J. Zimmerer - Secretary

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES

William P. Zimmerer

Robert J. Zimmerer

John C. Zimmerer

Curt B. Zimmerer

Kevin A. Newlen

Boyd C. Zimmerer

Brian P. Zimmerer

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California		)
		) ss
County of Fresno	)	

On <u>Hold</u>, before me, <u>Bonnie Gonzalez</u>, <u>Notary Public</u>, personally appeared <u>Lyn Genito</u>, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

BONNIE GONZALEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
COMMISSION # 2202238
FRESNO COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. July 12, 2021

(Seal)

Bonnie Gonzalez, Notary Public



## The Guarantee Company of North America USA

Southfield, Michigan

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal office in Southfield, Michigan, does hereby constitute and appoint

> Steven P. Edwards, Cody Lyman, Lyn Genito, Bonnie Gonzalez Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise.

The execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at the principal office.

The Power of Attorney is executed and may be certified so, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article IX, Section 9.03 of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at a meeting held on the 31st day of December, 2003. The President, or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority:

To appoint Attorney(s)-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; and

To revoke, at any time, any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given, except as provided below 2.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to 4. the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner -

Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 6th day of December 2011, of which the following is a true excerpt:

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2015.

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

STATE OF MICHIGAN County of Oakland

Stephen C. Ruschak, President & Chief Operating Officer

State Churchel

Randall Musselman, Secretary

Corace Trumb

On this 2nd day of October, 2015 before me came the individuals who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn, said that each is the herein described and authorized officer of The Guarantee Company of North America USA; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the Corporate Seal and each signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said company.



Cynthia A. Takai Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires February 27, 2024 Acting in Oakland County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at The Guarantee Company of North America USA offices the day and year above written.

Cynthia a. Takai

I, Randall Musselman, Secretary of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunto set my hand and attached the seal of said Company this 25thay of February, 2019

theraue Trumber

Randall Musselman, Secretary

LMANZER

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/25/2019

## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ACORD.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED DEFINED THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S).

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

lf th	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjectificate does not confer rights to	ct to o the	the cert	terms and conditions of ificate holder in lieu of s	f the policy, certain uch endorsement(s)	policies may ).	require an endorsement. A	statement on	
	DUCER				CONTACT Tracy De	olan			
ΔIIis	ont Insurance Services, Inc.				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (916) 210-0317 FAX (A/C, No): (916) 21			210-0343	
235: Gold	5 Gold Meadow Way Ste 250 d River, CA 95670				E-MAIL ADDRESS: tracy.do	lan@alliant	t.com		
							RDING COVERAGE	NAIC#	
					INSURER A : Zurich	American I	nsurance Company	16535	
INSU	RED						surance Company	16691	
	Zim Industries, Inc.; Bakers	field '	Well	& Pump Co.	INSURER C : AIG Sp	ırance Company	26883		
	4532 E. Jefferson Ave.	noiu	*****	a ramp cor	INSURER D:				
	Fresno, CA 93725				INSURER E:				
					INSURER F:				
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	E NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:		
TI	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUI PER POLI	IREM TAIN, CIES.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITIC , THE INSURANCE AFFOR LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	RDED BY THE POLIC EBEEN REDUCED BY	IES DESCRIB PAID CLAIMS	BED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AL	C ANTIOLITIES	
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	4 000 000	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE \$	1,000,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Х	Х	GLO8311662-15	03/01/2019	03/01/2020	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	100,000	
	χ Employee Benefits Li						MED EXP (Any one person) \$	10,000	
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	2,000,000	
	X POLICY PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	2,000,000	
	OTHER:						\$		
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$	1,000,000	
	X ANY AUTO	Х	x	BAP8311663-15	03/01/2019	03/01/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY	1	~~				BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$		
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY				•	•	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$		
	AUTOS ONLT						\$		
В	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					_	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	16,000,000	
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Х	Х	TUU 3022945 00	03/01/2019	03/01/2020	AGGREGATE \$	16,000,000	
	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000						\$		
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	N/A	X WC8311661-15				X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				WC8311661-15	03/01/2019	03/01/2020	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1,000,000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	1,000,000	
С	Pollution Liability		Х	16033834	03/01/2019	03/01/2020	Occ: \$5,000,000 Agg:	5,000,000	
				,					
Fruc	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL kee Meadows Water Authority, its office s. Umbrella coverage follows form. Co eral Liability, Auto Liability, Workers Co	ers, e vera	emplo ae is	oyees and immune Contra primary and non-contribu	ctors are named add tory and 30 days not	ice of cancell	u lui Gelleiai alla Auto Liabilit	y per attached gation for	
					CANCEL LATION				
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLATION				
	Truckee Meadows Water Au Attn: Maria Dufur, Purchasin PO Box 30013	thori ig an	ty d Co	ntracts Administrator	SHOULD ANY OF THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE WI	N DATE TH	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCE IEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE D Y PROVISIONS.	LLED BEFORE ELIVERED IN	
Reno, NV 89520			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
	,				Satil Mith	<u>_</u>			
					Yaluly Mich	$\gamma$			

POLICY NUMBER: GL08311662-15

## WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

Name Of Person Or Organization:
IF YOU ARE REQUIRED BY A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR
AGREEMENT, WHICH IS EXECUTED BEFORE A LOSS, TO
WAIVE YOUR RIGHTS OF RECOVERY FROM OTHERS, WE
AGREE TO WAIVE OUR RIGHTS OF RECOVERY. THIS WAIVER
OF RIGHTS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE A WAIVER
WITH RESPECT TO ANY OTHER OPERATIONS IN WHICH THE
INSURED HAS NO CONTRACTUAL INTEREST.
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.
Information required to complete this schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the bedatations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV — Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.





Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer No.	Add'l. Prem	Return Prem.
GLO8311662-15	3/1/2019	3/1/2020	3/1/2019			

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Named Insured: Zim Industries, Inc.; Bakersfield Well & Pump Co

Address (including ZIP Code): 4532 E. Jefferson Ave., Fresno, CA 93725

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

#### Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

1. The following paragraph is added to the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is primary insurance to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under this policy provided that:

- a. The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- b. You are required by a written contract or written agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.
- 2. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such other policy and where our policy is required by written contract or written agreement to provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

POLICY NUMBER: GLO8311662-15

## THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations			
Any person or organization, other than an architect, engineer or surveyor, whom you are required to add as an additional insured under this policy under a written contract or written agreement executed prior to loss, except where such requirement is prohibited by law and where that contract specifically requires the ISO CG2010 04/2013 edition form or the equivalent of same.	Any Location or project, other than a wrap-up or other consolidated insurance program location or project for which insurance is otherwise separately provided to you by a wrap-up or other consolidated insurance program.			
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.				

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
  - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

#### However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:
  - This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
  - All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
  - 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:
  - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
  - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

**2.** Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

POLICY NUMBER: GLO8311662-15

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location And Description Of Completed Operations
Any person or organization, other than an architect, engineer or surveyor, whom you are required to add as an additional insured under this policy under a written contract or written agreement executed prior to loss, except where such requirement is prohibited by law and where that contract specifically requires the ISO CG2037 04/2013 edition form or the equivalent of same.	Any Location or project, other than a wrap-up or other consolidated insurance program location or project for which insurance is otherwise separately provided to you by a wrap-up or other consolidated insurance program.
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not sh	own above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

#### However:

 The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 04 44 10 13

POLICY NUMBER: BAP8311663-15

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: Zim Industries, Inc.; Bakersfield Well & Pump Co.

**Endorsement Effective Date: 3/1/2019** 

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

ALL PERSONS AND/OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH THE INSURED, EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE ACCIDENT OR LOSS, THAT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us condition does not apply to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.

## THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named insured: ZIM INDUSTRIES, INC.

**Endorsement Effective Date: 3/1/2019** 

#### SCHEDULE

#### Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO WHOM OR WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS OR ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS ON A PRIMARY, NON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS, IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS, EXCEPT WHERE SUCH CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT IS PROHIBITED BY LAW

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section II — Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D.2. of Section I — Covered Autos Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

Policy: WC8311661-15

(Ed. 4-84)

#### WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

#### Schedule

ALL PERSONS AND/OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH THE INSURED, EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE ACCIDENT OR LOSS, THAT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY FOR WORK PERFORMED BY YOU FOR THAT PERSON AND/OR ORGANIZATION

#### **ENDORSEMENT NO. 1**

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM: March 1, 2019

Forms a part of policy no.: CPO 16033834

Issued to: ZIM INDUSTRIES INC. DBA BAKERSFIELD WELL & PUMP CO

By: AIG SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

In consideration of an additional premium of \$ it is hereby agreed that the following endorsement is added to the policy.

#### WAIVER OF SUBROGATION FOR DESIGNATED ENTITY ENDORSEMENT

It is hereby agreed that the following is added to Section V. CONDITIONS, Paragraph K. SUBROGATION:

The Company waives any right of recovery against the person or organization shown in the Schedule below because of payments made for injury or damage arising out of **Covered Operations** performed on behalf of that person or organization. This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule.

Scheduled

Truckee Meadows Water Authority

All other terms, conditions and exclusions remain the same.

Authorized Representative

or countersignature (where required by law)

Pallution

Archive Copy